

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

CARMEN'S CORNER STORE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. SMALL BUSINESS  
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01736-CCB

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN REPLY  
TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

John Vecchione  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
Jared McClain  
Staff Counsel  
Jared.McClain@ncla.legal  
1225 19<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
tel.: (202) 869-5210

*Counsel to Plaintiffs Carmen's Corner Store,  
Retail4Real, and Altimont Mark Wilks*

The Law Offices of Ronald S. Canter, LLC

Ronald S. Canter  
200 A Monroe Street, Suite 104  
Rockville, Maryland 20850  
(301) 424-7490  
(301) 424-7470 (fax)  
rcanter@roncanterllc.com  
Bar No. 01024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....I  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II  
ARGUMENT ..... 1  
I. SBA’S ELEVENTH-HOUR AMENDMENTS TO THE CRIMINAL HISTORY RULE DO NOT  
DEPRIVE THIS COURT OF ARTICLE III JURISDICTION..... 1  
    A. Defendants’ Voluntary Cessation Does Not Deprive this Court of Jurisdiction.....2  
    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Still in Controversy .....3  
II. THIS COURT MAY ENJOIN SBA’S UNLAWFUL RULEMAKING.....4  
III. SBA’S ELEVENTH-HOUR AMENDMENTS TO THE CRIMINAL HISTORY RULE ARE  
UNLAWFUL .....5  
    A. The CARES Act Grants No Authority to SBA to Promulgate the Criminal History Rule..5  
    B. SBA’s Interpretation of the CARES Act Deserves No Deference .....6  
IV. SBA’S CRIMINAL HISTORY RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ..... 14  
    A. This Court Should Reject SBA’s Post Hoc Rationale.....14  
    B. The Conclusory Miller Declaration Is Not a Reasoned Analysis.....15  
    C. The Criminal History Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious .....17  
V. MANDAMUS RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE SBA’S ADMINISTRATION OF THE PPP IS  
MINISTERIAL.....18  
CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. U.S.*, 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335, 1345 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019).....11

*Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan*, 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....14

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*, 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....11

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. N.L.R.B.*, 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013).....7

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 12, 13

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*, 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....14

*City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....2

*Com. Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*, 393 U.S. 145, 149 (1968).....11

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, --- U.S. ---, No. 18-587 (filed June 18, 2020).. passim

*Federal Housing Administration v. Burr*, 309 U.S. 242 (1940) .....5

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs., Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....2

*Georgia v. Brailsford*, 2 U.S. 415, 416 (1793) .....9

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*, 458 U.S. 564, 575 (1982) .....5

*Healthy Teen Network v. Azar*, 322 F. Supp. 3d 647 (D. Md. 2018) ..... 15, 18

*Houston v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.*, 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....3

*In re Gateway Radiology Consultants, P.A.*, No. 8:20-ap-00330, 2020 WL 3048197 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. June 8, 2020) ..... 5, 13, 18

*In re Murchison*, 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955) .....11

*In re Roman Catholic Church of Archdiocese of Santa Fe*, No. 18-13027 T11, 2020 WL 2096113 (Bankr. D.N.M. May 1, 2020) .....13

*In re Skefos*, No. 19-29718-L, 2020 WL 2893413 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. June 2, 2020) .....13

*King v. Burwell*, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015). .....7

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	8, 10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	11
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Ohio River Valley Env’tl. Coalition, Inc. v. Kempton</i> , 473 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 572 U.S. 92 (2015).....	10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>The Julia</i> , 14 F. Cas. 27 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) .....	9
<i>Tradeways, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. ELH-20-1324, 2020 WL 3447767 (D. Md. June 24, 2020) .....	4, 17, 18
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 532 (1927).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 2 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	9
<i>Ulstein Maritime, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Yakus v. U.S.</i> , 312 U.S. 414, 468 (1944).....	8
<i>Yarborough v. Avarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 634 .....	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 636 .....	6, 7, 13

**Other Authorities**

James Iredell, To the Public, *N.C. Gazette* (Aug. 17, 1786).....9

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016) .....12

The Declaration of Independence, ¶ 3.....8

The Federalist No. 10 .....11

The Federalist No. 78 .....9

**Regulations**

85 Fed. Reg. at 36,718.....15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. III, § 1 .....8

**Books**

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* 173 (2014) .....11

Philip Hamburger, *Law and Judicial Duty* (2008) .....9

*Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1911) .....8, 9

**State Court Cases**

*TetraTech, Inc. v. Wisc. Dep’t of Revenue*, 914 N.W.2d 21, 53 (Wisc. 2018) .....10
